GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
POWER
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2791
ANSWERED ON:14.03.2013
RGGVY IN RAJASTHAN

Patel Shri Deviji

Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has fixed any time limit for covering all the villages of Rajasthan including Jalor, Sirohi districts under Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY);

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) whether the Union Government has received the proposal from the State Government for sub-scheme under this scheme; and

(d) the steps taken by the Government for early completion of the said sub-scheme?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA)

(@) & (b) Under Rajiv Gandhi Grameen Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY), 40 projects (25 projects in X Plan and 15 projects in XI Plan) have been sanctioned in the State of Rajasthan including districts Jalor and Sirohi, covering electrification of 4,339 un/de-electrified villages (UEV) and intensive electrification of 34,783 Partially Electrified Villages (PEV) with a project cost of Rs. 1339.00 crore.
Cumulatively, as on 31.01.2013, the electrification works in 4,102 UEV and 32,294 PEV have been completed under the scheme. The project-wise details of electrification of villages under RGGVY in the State of Rajasthan is at Annex. Government has proposed to continue RGGVY in Xll Plan for covering remaining villages/habitations and BPL families as per availability of funds.

(c) & (d) Thirty (30) supplementary Detailed Project Reports ( DPRs) of Rajasthan were received by Rural Electrification Corporation (REC), a nodal agency for implementation of RGGVY. Since the DPRs were not based on actual field survey, the Implementing Agencies have been requested by REC to re-submit the DPRs based on actual field survey for exact determination of household coverage.
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